5 Herefordshire
Council

AGENDA

Regulatory Committee

Date: Tuesday 11 September 2012

Time: 2.00 pm

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road,
Hereford

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01432 261885
Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in
advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory
Committee

Membership
Chairman Councillor JW Hope MBE
Vice-Chairman Councillor RC Hunt

Councillor CM Bartrum
Councillor PL Bettington
Councillor BA Durkin
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE
Councillor PJ McCaull
Councillor C Nicholls
Councillor FM Norman
Councillor GA Powell



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 11 SEPTEMBER 2012

AGENDA

Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.
2, NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting
in place of a Member of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on
the Agenda.

4, MINUTES 1-4
To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2012.

5. REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & | 5-24
TRADING STANDARDS, HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE

To note the main regulatory activities of the Council’s Environmental Health
& Trading Standards (EHTS) service for the first four months of year
2012/13 (period 1 April 2012 — 31 July 2012)

6. REPORT ON ACTIVITY OF COMMUNITY PROTECTION TEAM 25-28

To note the main activities of the Community Protection Team for the first
four months of the year 2012/12 (period 1 April 2012 — 31 July 2012)







The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -

¢ Attend all Co
[...]
r Street).

e The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with
Old Eign Hill. The return journey can be made from the same bus stop.



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD.

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring
continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the
nearest available fire exit.

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the
southern entrance to the car park. A check will be undertaken to
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building
following which further instructions will be given.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the
exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to
collect coats or other personal belongings.

@ Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer

waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA).

%(:9 Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel
environmental label



AGENDA ITEM 4

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at The
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on
Tuesday 22 May 2012 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman)
Councillor RC Hunt (Vice Chairman)

Councillors: CM Bartrum, BA Durkin, KS Guthrie, RB Hamilton, PJ McCaull,
C Nicholls, FM Norman and GA Powell

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors PL Bettington and Brig. P Jones CBE.
39. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillors RB Hamilton
and KS Guthrie attended the meeting as substitute members for Councillors PL Bettington
and Brig. P Jones CBE.

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.
41. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 27 April 2012 and 8 May 2012
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

42. TO RECONSIDER OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED INCREASES TO THE TAXI LICENCE
FEES AND CHARGES

A report was presented by the Acting Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing about
objections which had been received from the trade to the proposed increase in hackney
carriage/private hire licence fees and charges for 2012/2013. He explained that the
increases were aimed at moving towards full cost recovery so that the service was no longer
subsidised. This was in line with a resolution previously made by Cabinet regarding all
services provided by the Council.

Prior to the report being considered the Acting Principal Lawyer advised Members that the
matter had been discussed and agreed in principle at the meeting of the Regulatory
Committee on Tuesday 27 April subject to further consultation with the trade and a review of
the proposed figures. This had now been completed with two further meetings held with the
trade and a detailed examination of the proposed figures being undertaken by the Council’s
senior accountant.

He went on to advise attendees at the meeting as to how the meeting would be conducted in
accordance with paragraph 3.6.2.2 of the Council’s Constitution. He added that the
Constitution did not make provision for public speaking at the Regulatory Committee but that
the Chairman had agreed to allow representations to be made by the trade. These
representations would be limited to 10 minutes. A request for 20 minutes speaking time was




refused although the Chairman indicated he would be happy for the nominated speaker
to speak for in excess of 10 minutes.

The Acting Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing outlined the report and
highlighted the progress which had been made since the previous meeting. He advised
the Committee that alternative options 1 and 2 as outlined in the report should be
disregarded as this was incorrect, as the decision
[...]
11 SEPTEMBER 2012

TITLE OF REPORT: | REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING
STANDARDS

HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE

REPORT BY: HEALTH & WELLBEING

CLASSIFICATION: Open
Wards Affected

County-wide

Purpose

To note the main regulatory and performance activities of the Council’s Environmental Health &
Trading Standards (EHTS) service for the first 4 months of 2012/13 (period 1% April — 31% July 2012).

Recommendation

THAT: the report be received and noted.

Key Points Summary

The report provides the Committee with the activities of those service areas in the Council’s
Environmental Health & Trading Standards service involved in regulatory matters, namely:

o Licensing matters via the Regulatory Sub-Committee;
o The Taxi & County Transport Badge Officers’ Panel;
. Licensing Team;

. Environmental Protection Team;

. Air, Land & Water Protection Team,

o Pest control Team

o Gypsy Traveller Service,

o Business & Agriculture Support Team

o Consumer Protection & Special Investigations Team

For further information please contact
Marc Willimont, Acting Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing on 01432 261986
Mike Pigrem, Acting Head of Consumers& Business Protection on 01432 261658



. Environmental Health Commercial Team

Alternative Options

There are no alternative options relevant to this information report.

Reasons for Recommendations
The report provides the Committee with information about the main activities, regulatory

responsibilities and performance within the Environmental Health & Trading Standards service and
gives the opportunity for Members to ask for any additional information they require.

Introduction and Background
1. The following paragraphs outline the regulatory activities on a team by team basis:
LICENSING TEAM
2. The Licensing Team encompasses key areas such as:-
e Taxi Licensing
e Licensing Act (pubs and clubs and events)
e General Licensing (animal boarding, street collections etc)
e Gambling Act licensing

3
[...]
reford — application to extend opening
to 4am.

June

11th June 2012

e Hackney Carriage — application for grant outside of standard
conditions — refused

July

18™ June adjourned to 9th July 2012

o Franky & Benny’s, Unit 29 Old Livestock Market, Hereford — review

. Chiquitos Restaurant, Unit 28 Old Livestock Market, Hereford — review

19th July 2012

e Leominster & District British Legion, South St, Leominster — reprentation
against the variation of club certificate - withdrawn

e Crown & Anchor, Lugwardine — objection against TEN on basis of

17



noise - withdrawn.

25th July 2012

European Fresh Foods, 141 -143 Eign St, Hereford — expedited review on
basis of failed underage alcohol test purchase and illicit alcohol found on
premises.

31st July 2012

Co-op, Crabtree Rd, Kington - — review following failed underage test
purchase.

Coop, Old Station Yard, Newport St, Hay-on-Wye — review following failed
underage test purchase.

18




61}

Herefordshire
déit 2

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS

QUARTERLY PROSECUTIONS - 01.04.12 - 31.07.12

PROSECUTIONS

Name & Location Defendants Nature of | Act No of | Plea Result Costs Costs Remarks
Trade Offence Charges e Awarded
Joseph Carter Cold Calling - | Fraud & | Fraud Act 2006 Guilty | Guilty Cold calling 3
Property Aggressive vulnerable and elderly
Bromyard & | repairs , roof | practices Consumer 15 months individuals targeted.
Leominster treatments Protection from imprisonment
Unfair Trading
Regulations
2008
James T Smith Cold Calling - | Undertaking Consumer Guilty | Guilty Cold calling.
Property poor quality | Protection from
Malvern area repairs , roof | roofing Unfair Trading Total of 3
repairs, months

For further information please contact
Marc Willimont, Acting Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing on 01432 261986
Mike Pigrem, Acting Head of Consumer & Business Protection on 01432 261658




0¢

treatments misleading Regulations curfew
pricing and
actions 2008 £3,500
Fraud Act 2006
Keith Price General store | Selling to a | Licensing Act 1 Guilty | Guilty £130
/ alcohol minor.(under costs
18) awarded
The Premier £115 fine
Stoke Store,
Hoarwithy
FORMAL
CAUTIONS
Farmer &
ancillary
One business Animal By-Products (Enforcement) (England) Regs 2011 & Article 14 of
undertaken Regulations (EC) No 1069/2009 — burning of Animal Carcases

12.01.2012

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS




IS

APPENDIX 3

REPORT TO EHTS MANAGEMENT TEAM

TRADING STANDARDS

PERFORMANCE TARGETS & INDICATORS FOR 11/12 TO END OF MARCH 2012

Trading Standards

COMPLAINTS & INSPECTIONS/VISITS

Apr-12 may-12 [ Jun12 [ w12
C.MU response 5 % 105 % 83 % 93 %
times
in in in in
in | out| target in | out | target in | out | target in | out | target
Safety - 1 working day 4 1 80.0 0 0 0.0 1 0 100.0 0 1 0.0
Other - 5 working days 0 0 0.0 104 1 99.0 80 2 97.6 91 2 97.8
Total within target 4 104 81 91
Total out of target 1 1 2 2
Apr-12 May-12 [ un12 [ w12 |
C.MU Hnp R 309 % 339 % 294 % 346 %
times
in in in in
in | out | target in | out | target in | out | target in | out | target
90% enquiries to be
completed with 60 days (8 308 1 99.7 337 2 99.4 292 2 99.3 346 0 100.0
weeks of receipt)
Total within target | 308 337 292 346
Total out of target 1 2 2 0
Apr-12 [ May-12 [ aueiz ] Jul-12 |



¢c

CMU completion

. 309 % 339 % 294 % 346 %
times
in in in in
in | out| target in | out | target in | out | target in | out | target
95% enquiries to be
completed with 120 days (16 309 0 100.0 339 0 100.0 294 100.0 346 0 100.0
weeks of receipt)
Total within target | 309 339 294 346
Total out of target 0 0 0
Trading Standards
ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES
Jun-
Apr-12 May-12 12 Jul-12 | Aug-12
PROSECUTIONS 1 0 1 0 0
Enterprise Act 0 0 0 0 0
All Others 1 0 1 1 0
Jun-
Apr-12 May-12 12 Jul-12 | Aug-12
FORMAL CAUTIONS 0 0 0 0 0
Jun-
Apr-12 May-12 12 Jul-12 | Aug-12
WW & IANs 1 1 2 2 0
Jun-
Apr-12 May-12 12 Jul-12 | Aug-12
NO OF RED FILES
ISSUED ! 5 . 5 0




174

End.



24



AGENDA ITEM 6

& Herefordshire
Council

MEETING: REGULATORY COMMITTEE

DATE: SEPTEMBER 2012

TITLE OF REPORT: | REPORT ON ACTIVITY OF COMMUNITY
PROTECTION TEAM

REPORT BY: SHANE HANCOCK, COMMUNITY PROTECTION
MANAGER

CLASSIFICATION: Open.

Wards Affected

County-wide

Purpose

To note the main activities of the Community Protection Team for the period 1% April 2012 — 31% July
2012 (the reporting period).

Recommendation
THAT: the report be received and noted
Key Points Summary

The report provides the Committee with an update on the activities of the Community Protection
Team in respect of its key roles in dealing with:

o Fly-tipping

o Other environmental anti-social behaviour — litter, graffiti, fly-posting, & dog fouling
J Abandoned vehicles

o Stray dogs

Alternative Options

1 There are no alternative options relevant to this information report

Reasons for Recommendations

2 The report provides the Committee with information about the main activities carried out by the
Community Protection Team and gives the opportunity for Members to ask for any additional
information they require.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Shane Hancock, Community Protection Manager on (01432) 261752

Council or Committee Report template 10Nov11
25



Report on Activity

3 Fly-tipping

During the reporting period there were 204 incidents of fly-tipping recorded. This
compares to 240 in the corresponding period in 2011, representing a 15% reduction. This
reflects the continuation of an ongoing reduction over the last 4 years in the number of
recorded incidents of fly-tipping. Recording practices have remained unchanged during
this period and as such it is felt that this is a true reduction.

In the reporting period 102 duty of care inspections were carried out, designed to ensure
that the producers of commercial waste have appropriate arrangements in place for its
correct disposal.

Operation Bounty has been running throughout this reporting period. This is an operation
carried out at
[...]
rols were carried out at Castle Green, Cathedral Close, Yazor Brook,
Aylestone Park, Queenswood, Wilton (Ross-on-Wye), The Grange (Leominster) and
Bridge Street (Leominster). The very poor weather during the month had an impact on this
in terms of the numbers of people using these open spaces for leisure purposes. Two
Fixed penalties issued for littering offences.

Community Impact

9

The report provides information about those matters which have an impact on the public,
specifically the environment and animal welfare.

Equality and Human Rights

10

In its enforcement role the Community Protection Team works to the principles of the councils
Enforcement & Prosecution policy which acknowledge equality and human rights issues.

Financial Implications

11

There are no direct financial implications regarding the information set out in this report.

Legal Implications

12

The Community Protection Teams activities are undertaken within the scope of the relevant
legislation and Council policies.

Risk Management

13

There are no particular risk management matters associated with the contents of this report.

Consultees

14

None

Appendices

15

None.

Background Papers

None identified.

Council or Committee report template 10Nov11

28



	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	5 REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING STANDARDS,  HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE
	6 REPORT ON ACTIVITY OF COMMUNITY PROTECTION TEAM



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Tuesday 11 September 2012 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor RC Hunt (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, PL Bettington, Brig P Jones CBE, PJ McCaull and 

FM Norman 
 
  
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors BA Durkin, RC Hunt and C Nicholls. 
 

44. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

46. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2012 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING 
STANDARDS,  HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE   
 
The Acting Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing presented a report about the 
main regulatory activities of Environmental Health & Trading Standards service between 1 
April and 31 July 2012. 
 
The Committee expressed their appreciation for the work which was undertaken by the 
Department. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the report be received and noted and that the Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards Team be thanked for the important work they were undertaking. 
 

48. REPORT ON ACTIVITY OF COMMUNITY PROTECTION TEAM   
 
The Committee Manager presented an information report about the main activities of the 
Community Protection Team between 1 April and 31 July 2012.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the report of the community Protection Team be received and noted and that the 
team be thanked for the important enforcement work they were  
undertaking. 
 



 

 

The meeting ended at 2.40 pm CHAIRMAN 


